Explosionsgeschützte Fluoreszenz-
Hand- und Maschinenleuchten
Luminaires fluorescents anti-
déflagrants pour l’éclairage
de machines et pour baladeuses
Explosionproof Fluorescent
Hand and Machine Lamps
Edition August 2009

Haken an Rohrleitungen oder Maschinenteilen
aufgehängt werden.
Typenschlüssel:
HL43d 8 490 TR
Optional mit externen Trenn-
transformator für den Personen-
schutz
max. Länge [mm] Polycarbonatrohr
Durchmesser 43 mm = 1000 mm
Durchmesser 50 mm = 1530 mm
Nennleistung Leuchtmittel [Watt]
6 Watt (ein- und zweiflammig)*
8 Watt (ein- und zweiflammig)*
13 Watt (ein- und zweiflammig)*
*zweiflammige Ausführung wird mit 6/2, 8/2
oder 13/2 gekennzeichnet
Durchmesser 43 mm
Durchmesser 50 mm
Leuchten (TR)
sind mit einem Trenntransformator für den Per-
sonenschutz ausgerüstet. Dieser befindet sich
in der Zuleitung der Leuchte und ist vollständig
vergossen (Ex mb IIC T5).
6 7explosionproof hand-held and machine lamps
have a reflector fitted. Their transparent protec-
tive sheath is made of impact-resistant poly-
carbonate (Makrolon 1143). The lamps have
IP68 ingress protection (tested at a depth of 2.5
m for 24 hours).
Hand-held lamps (HL)
Explosionproof hand-held lamps can be
equipped with 6, 8 and 13 W fluorescent tubes
and an electronic ballast for voltage ratings of
24 V ±20%, or 110 V or 230 V ±10% (DC or AC).
Other voltages are available on request.
Hand-held lamps have a ribbed synthetic rub-
ber (NBR) handgrip with a flameproof, flared,
nickel-plated brass cable gland and a synthet-
ic rubber protective cap at the other end. They
can be suspended from pipes or machinery
components by means of the hook, which is
free to turn.
Type code
HL43d 8 490 TR
Optional external isolating
transformer for operator safety
Max. length of polycarbonate tube [mm]
Diameter 43 mm = 1000 mm
Diameter 50 mm = 1530 mm
Nominal power of lamp [watts]
6 W (single and twin tube)*
8 W (single and twin tube)*
13 W (single and twin tube)*
*Twin tube model designated with 6/2, 8/2 or
13/2
Diameter 43 mm
Diameter 50 mm
Lamps with isolating transformers (TR)
An isolating transformer provides safety for the
operator. It is located in the power line to the
lamp and is completely encapsulated by potting
(Ex mb IIC T5).
Explosionsgeschützte Handleuchten bei Unterhalts-
arbeiten an Helikoptern
Baladeuses antidéflagrantes pour l’entretien
d’hélicoptères
Explosionproof hand-held lamps for helicopter
maintenance
8
ZONE 1 ZONE 2 ZONE 21 ZONE 22
Handleuchten / Baladeuses / Hand Lamps
Kennzeichnung nach 94/9/E
Marquage selon 94/9/CE
Marking to 94/9/EC
II 2G
II 2D
Zündschutzart (Gas)
Mode de protection
Type of protection
Ex d IIC T5
(Ex d IIC T5 Gb)
Zündschutzart (Staub)
Mode de protection
Type of protection
Ex tD A21 IP68 95°C
(Ex t IIIC T95°C Db)
EG-Baumusterprüfbescheinigung
Certificat CE Examen de type
EC Type Examination Certificate
BVS 07 ATEX E 164 X
Internationale Zulassungen
Certification internationale
International certifications
IECEx BVS 08.0014 X
Schutzart nach EN 60529
Mode de protection selon EN 60529
Protection degree to EN 60529
IP 68 (2.5 m for 24 hours)
Gehäusematerial
Matière de l’enveloppe
Enclosure material
Polycarbonat / Aluminium
Polycarbonate / aluminium
Polycarbonate / aluminium
Standard Kabellänge
Longueur standard du câble
Standard cable length
5 m Kabel 3 · 1 mm2 ohne Stecker.
5 m câble 3 · 1 mm2 sans fiche.
5 m cable 3 · 1 mm2 without plug
Spannungen
Tension

FI-Röhren
Tubes FI
FI-tubes
Lichleistung
Puissance lumineuse
Luminous efficiency
in/en/in Lumen
Masse / Mesure
Measurements
in/en/in mm
A B C
Gewicht kompl.
Poids complet
Total weight
Handleuchten / Baladeuses / Hand Lamps
77-HL43106-24-105 HL43d 6 383 1 · 6 Watt 215 563 66 43 ca. 1.4 kg
77-HL43206-24-105 HL43d 6/2 383 2 · 6 Watt 430 563 66 43 ca. 1.5 kg
77-HL43108-24-105 HL43d 8 460 1 · 8 Watt 448 640 66 43 ca. 1.5 kg
77-HL43208-24-105 HL43d 8/2 460 2 · 8 Watt 896 640 66 43 ca. 1.6 kg
77-HL43108-2424-105-TR HL43d 8 460 TR 1 · 8 Watt 448 640 66 43 ca. 2,7 kg
77-HL43208-2424-105-TR HL43d 8/2 460 TR 2 · 8 Watt 896 640 66 43 ca. 2.8 kg
77-HL43208-2424-215-TR-CR HL43d 8/2 460 TR CR 2 · 8 Watt 896 640 66 43 ca. 3.5 kg
230 V AC/DC, 50-400 Hz (Standard)
Artikel-Nr.
N° d’article
Item No.
Typ
Typ
Typ
FI-Röhren
Tubes FI
FI-tubes
Lichleistung
Puissance lumineuse
Luminous efficiency
in/en/in Lumen
Masse / Mesure
Measurements
in/en/in mm
A B C
Gewicht kompl.
Poids complet
Total weight
Handleuchten / Baladeuses / Hand Lamps
77-HL43106-230-105 HL43d 6 383 1 · 6 Watt 215 563 66 43 ca. 1.4 kg
77-HL43206-230-105 HL43d 6/2 383 2 · 6 Watt 430 563 66 43 ca. 1.5 kg
77-HL43108-230-105 HL43d 8 460 1 · 8 Watt 448 640 66 43 ca. 1.5 kg
77-HL43208-230-105 HL43d 8/2 460 2 · 8 Watt 896 640 66 43 ca. 1.6 kg
77-HL43113-230-105 HL43d 13 690 1 · 13 Watt 949 870 66 43 ca. 1.7 kg
77-HL43108-23024-105-TR HL43d 8 460 TR 1 · 8 Watt 448 640 66 43 ca. 2.7 kg
77-HL43208-23024-105-TR HL43d 8/2 460 TR 2 · 8 Watt 896 640 66 43 ca. 2.8 kg
77-HL43208-23024-215-TR-CR HL43d 8/2 460 TR CR 2 · 8 Watt 896 640 66 43 ca. 3.5 kg
Handleuchten ohne Vorschaltgerät / Baladeuse sans ballast électronique / Hand Lamps without electronic ballast
77-HL43208-230-105-WEB HL43d 8/2 460 WEB 2 · 8 Watt 896 640 66 43 ca. 1.6 kg

FI-Röhren
Tubes FI
FI-tubes
Lichleistung
Puissance lumineuse
Luminous efficiency
in/en/in Lumen
Masse / Mesure
Measurements
in/en/in mm
A B C
Gewicht kompl.
Poids complet
Total weight
Maschinenleuchten / Luminaires d’éclairage machines / Machine Lamps
77-ML50118-110240-105 ML 50d 18 870 1 · 18 Watt 1296 991 72 50 ca. 2.4 kg
77-ML50130-110240-105 ML 50d 30 1175 1 · 30 Watt 2460 1296 72 50 ca. 2.4 kg
77-ML60118-110240-105 ML 60d 18 870 1 · 18 Watt 1296 991 82 60 ca. 2.5 kg
77-ML60130-110240-105 ML 60d 30 1175 1 · 30 Watt 2460 1296 82 60 ca. 2.5 kg
77-ML60136-110240-105 ML 60d 36 1480 1 · 36 Watt 3348 1601 82 60 ca. 2.8 kg
77-ML60158-110240-105 ML 60d 58 1780 1 · 58 Watt 5220 1901 82 60 ca. 3.2 kg
77-ML70118-110240-105 ML 70d 18 522 (PL) 1 · 18 Watt 1200 643 92 70 ca. 2.2 kg
77-ML70124-110240-105 ML 70d 24 617 (PL) 1 · 24 Watt 1800 738 92 70 ca. 2.8 kg
77-ML70136-110240-105 ML 70d 36 713 (PL) 1 · 36 Watt 2900 834 92 70 ca. 3.4 kg
77-ML70155-110240-105 ML 70d 55 833 (PL) 1 · 55 Watt 4780 954 92 70 ca. 3.8 kg
24-50 V AC/DC, 50-400 Hz (Standard)
Artikel-Nr.
N° d’article
Item No.
Typ
Typ
Type
FI-Röhren
Tubes FI
FI-tubes
Lichleistung
Puissance lumineuse
Luminous efficiency
in/en/in Lumen
Masse / Mesure
Measurements
in/en/in mm
A B C
Gewicht kompl.
Poids complet
Total weight
Maschinenleuchten / Luminaires d’éclairage machines / Machine Lamps
77-ML50118-2450-105 ML 50d 18 918 1 · 18 Watt 1296 1041 72 50 ca. 2.4 kg
77-ML50130-2450-105 ML 50d 30 1223 1 · 30 Watt 2460 1346 72 50 ca. 2.4 kg
77-ML60118-2450-105 ML 60d 18 918 1 · 18 Watt 1296 1041 82 60 ca. 2.5 kg
77-ML60130-2450-105 ML 60d 30 1223 1 · 30 Watt 2460 1346 82 60 ca. 2.5 kg
77-ML60136-2450-105 ML 60d 36 1528 1 · 36 Watt 3348 1651 82 60 ca. 2.8 kg
77-ML60158-2450-105 ML 60d 58 1828 1 · 58 Watt 5220 1951 82 60 ca. 3.2 kg
77-ML70118-2450-105 ML 70d 18 570 (PL) 1 · 18 Watt 1200 691 92 70 ca. 2.2 kg
77-ML70124-2450-105 ML 70d 24 665 (PL) 1 · 24 Watt 1800 786 92 70 ca. 2.8 kg
77-ML70136-2450-105 ML 70d 36 761 (PL) 1 · 36 Watt 2900 882 92 70 ca. 3.4 kg
77-ML70155-2450-105 ML 70d 55 881 (PL) 1 · 55 Watt 4780 1002 92 70 ca. 3.8 kg
Kennzeichnung nach 94/9/E
Marquage selon 94/9/CE
Marking to 94/9/EC
II 2G

FI-Röhren
Tubes FI
FI-tubes
Lichleistung
Puissance lumineuse
Luminous efficiency
in/en/in Lumen
Masse / Mesure
Measurements
in/en/in mm
A B C
Gewicht kompl.
Poids complet
Total weight
Maschinenleuchten / Luminaires d’éclairage machines / Machine Lamps
77-ML43106-24-105 ML43d 6 383 1 · 6 Watt 215 504 66 43 ca. 1.4 kg
77-ML43206-24-105 ML43d 6/2 383 2 · 6 Watt 430 504 66 43 ca. 1.5 kg
77-ML43108-24-105 ML43d 8 460 1 · 8 Watt 448 581 66 43 ca. 1.5 kg
77-ML43208-24-105 ML43d 8/2 460 2 · 8 Watt 896 581 66 43 ca. 1.6 kg
230 V AC/DC, 50-400 Hz (Standard)
Artikel-Nr.
N° d’article
Item No.
Typ
Typ
Type
FI-Röhren
Tubes FI
FI-tubes
Lichleistung
Puissance lumineuse
Luminous efficiency
in/en/in Lumen
Masse / Mesure
Measurements
in/en/in mm
A B C
Gewicht kompl.
Poids complet
Total weight
Maschinenleuchten / Luminaires d’éclairage machines / Machine Lamps
77-ML43106-230-105 ML43d 6 383 1 · 6 Watt 215 504 66 43 ca. 1.4 kg
77-ML43206-230-105 ML43d 6/2 383 2 · 6 Watt 430 504 66 43 ca. 1.5 kg
77-ML43108-230-105 ML43d 8 460 1 · 8 Watt 448 581 66 43 ca. 1.5 kg
77-ML43208-230-105 ML43d 8/2 460 2 · 8 Watt 896 581 66 43 ca. 1.6 kg
77-ML43113-230-105 ML43d 13 690 1 · 13 Watt 949 811 66 43 ca. 1.7 kg
Maschinenleuchten ohne Vorschaltgerät / Luminaires d’éclairage machines sans ballast électronique / Machine Lamps without electronic ballast
77-ML50118-110240-105-WEB ML 50d 118 870 WEB 1 · 18 Watt 1296 991 72 50 ca. 2.1 kg
77-ML50130-110240-105-WEB ML 50d 130 1175 WEB 1 · 30 Watt 2460 1296 72 50 ca. 2.1 kg
77-ML50136-110240-105-WEB ML 50d 136 1480 WEB 1 · 36 Watt 3348 1601 72 50 ca. 2.1 kg
24 – 50 V AC/DC, 50-400 Hz (Standard)
110 – 240 V AC/DC
Artikel-Nr.
N° d’article
Item No.
Typ
Typ
Type
FI-Röhren
Tubes FI
FI-tubes
Lichleistung
Puissance lumineuse
Luminous efficiency
in/en/in Lumen
Masse / Mesure
Measurements
in/en/in mm
A B C
Gewicht kompl.
Poids complet
Total weight
77-ML70136-2450-110-LW 3 · 36 Watt 8’700
77-ML70136-110240-110-LW 3 · 36 Watt 8’700
77-ML70155-2450-110-LW 3 · 55 Watt 14’340
77-ML70155-110240-110-LW 3 · 55 Watt 14’340
A
A